Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Visteon Global Technologies, Inc	08/17/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Automotive Components Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	17000 Rotunda Dr.	
Internal Address:	Room B3-5	
City:	Dearborn	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48210-1100	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5295861
Patent Number:	5333593
Patent Number:	5476084
Patent Number:	6094122

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)542-9569

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

734-542-0900 Phone:

Email: burmeister@mstfirm.com

MacMillan Sobanski & Todd, LLC Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 38705 Seven Mile Road

Address Line 2: Suite 405

Address Line 4: Livonia, MICHIGAN 48152-3990

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	81138895	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	llene Burmeister	

500139831 **REEL: 018120 FRAME: 0422**

Total Attachments: 2 source=Coil On Plug Assignment#page1.tif source=Coil On Plug Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018120 FRAME: 0423

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Visteon Global Technologies, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan and having an office and place of business at One Village Center Drive, Van Buren Township, Michigan 48111, is the owner by assignment of the patents and applications listed on Schedule A and is the owner of the inventions described therein; and

WHEREAS, Automotive Components Holdings, LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware having an office and place of business at 17000 Rotunda Drive, Dearborn, Michigan 48120, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to such invention and patent applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the aforesaid Visteon Global Technologies, Inc., has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Automotive Components Holdings, LLC, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and the patents and applications thereon, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Automotive Components Holdings, LLC, for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents have been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Visteon Global Technologies, Inc., if this Assignment had not been made.

Visteon Global Technologies, Inc., hereby authorizes the aforesaid Automotive Components Holdings, LLC, and its successors to apply for a patent or patents directly in its own name, upon the aforesaid inventions, and Visteon Global Technologies, Inc., also assigns, sells, transfers and sets over unto said Automotive Components Holdings, LLC, and its successors all priority rights.

Visteon Global Technologies, Inc., further covenants to execute all additional instruments and to do all things necessary for carrying out the purpose of this instrument, at the expense of said Automotive Components Holdings, LLC, and its successors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Visteon Global Technologies, Inc., has caused this Assignment to be signed in its corporate name by its duly authorized officer this 17th day of August, 2006.

By Scott M. Copfer, Assistant Secretary

Visteon Global Technologies, Inc.

Schedule A

Docket Number	Patent Number	Title	Country
190-0597	5295861	CONNECTOR FOR IGNITION COIL ASSEMBLY	US
191-0779	5333593	ENERGY-ON-DEMAND IGNITION COIL	US
191-0779	5476084	ENERGY-ON-DEMAND IGNITION COIL	US
191-0779	BR9307835	ENERGY-ON-DEMAND IGNITION COIL	BR
191-0779	CN1042052C	ENERGY-ON-DEMAND IGNITION COIL	CN
191-0779	EP0679223	ENERGY-ON-DEMAND IGNITION COIL	DE, ES, FR, UK
191-0779	JP3433941B2	ENERGY-ON-DEMAND IGNITION COIL	JP
198-1476	6094122	MECHANICAL LOCKING CONNECTION FOR ELECTRIC TERMINALS	US
198-1476	JP2001118736A	MECHANICAL LOCKING CONNECTION FOR ELECTRIC TERMINALS	JP

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 018120 FRAME: 0425